
Project EVO – Training for Project 
Managers



General Information



• HRSD is implementing an integration of their ERP 
software, EBS, and their project management 
software, Unifier, to eliminate redundancies and 
provide accurate and timely financial information. 
The goal of this project is to leverage the 
strengths inherent in each of the systems. 

Why Project Evo? 

3

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Hit record



• Initiation and approval in Unifier:
– Requisitions for capital projects
– Change Orders for capital projects
– Invoices against capital PO’s

• Project and Program Forecasts
– P6 integration in progress

• Risk Management
• Vendor and Ship-To integration

What WILL Change – Project Management

4



• Bid/Solicitation process – Still in Oracle E-Business 
Suite (EBS, ERP)
– Including contract award

• Non-CIP project processes
• Non-cost related Unifier processes

What will NOT be affected - External

5



• iExpense
• Payment (check) requests for non-PO invoice
• Receiving
• Assigning of Requisitions

What will NOT be affected - Internal

6



• May 5th – last day for initiation in EBS

• May 12th – last day to complete approvals in EBS
– In-flight bids will be able to process in EBS

• May 18th – GO LIVE - Cost records for capital 
projects initiated in Unifier

• Post go-live support: unifieradmin@hrsd.com

Schedule

7



• Unifier: https://uhrsd-primavera-
idm.oracleindustry.com/

• Contact Unifier Help Desk at UnifierAdmin@hrsd.com
for Username and Password for Unifier 

• Oracle E-Business Suite (EBS) or “ERP”: 
– https://ebsprdap1.hrsd.com/OA_HTML/AppsLocalLogin.jsp

• Note: Chrome is the preferred broser

Accessing the Systems

8

https://uhrsd-primavera-idm.oracleindustry.com/
mailto:UnifierAdmin@hrsd.com
https://ebsprdap1.hrsd.com/OA_HTML/AppsLocalLogin.jsp


Project Appropriation



• Budget BP Node>Appropriated Budget
• Unifier must at least have a Pending 

Appropriation to allow for initiation of Contract or 
Contract Change

• Appropriations should be budgeted to the Task 
Budget codes

Project Appropriation

10

Presenter
Presentation Notes
There is a budget check in Unifier. 



Unfier Budget Check

11

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Goes for all record types



HRSD Contracts 
Project Manager Initiated



• Used by Project Managers to initiate Requisitions
• EBS Requisitions = Unifier’s HRSD Contracts BP
• Flow of  information:
1. HRSD Contract BP created and approved
2. Interface to EBS for Req creation
3. Bid process and PO awarded in EBS
4. Interface Final Contract Information back to Unifier

HRSD Contracts Business Process (BP) 

13

1 2 3 4

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The interface from Unifier to EBS runs twice a day.




• Project > Contractual BP Logs > HRSD Contracts > Create

Navigation

14



Creating HRSD Contracts – Required Metadata

15

Presenter
Presentation Notes
General Tab:
Mandatory fields are marked with a red asterisk. 
Vendor Information Section: “Vendor Name” field can be filled with any active Vendor. This field will be updated during integration once the PO is created in EBS/ERP with the Vendor who is awarded the PO.
Contract Information Section: “Need by Date” is the only required field and the date entered must be at least one day after the creation date of the BP. 
Integrated EBS Fields: Contract/PO Type is the only mandatory field with Engineering or Procurement as the choices. This field determines whether a Contract Specialist or Procurement Specialist will process the requisition in ERP. 
**Sent via Integration**-This field identifies whether the record has been processed via integration with ERP. 




• Use the Attachments tab on the right-hand 
section of the General tab to upload documents

Adding Attachments

16

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Include any attachments that are required or might be useful for the Contract Specialist or Procurement Specialist. Users can use Browse from the attachment icon to Browse their computer or use drag and drop files from folders to upload attachments.



Creating HRSD Contracts – Cost Information Tips

17

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Cost Items tab:
Be aware of any fields with the Tooltip icon (?) as they include helpful hints in creating the record. 




Creating HRSD Contracts – Required Metadata

18

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Cost Items tab:
Mandatory fields are marked with a red asterisk. 
Please reference the following Cost Code slides for information on filling out the EBS Task and Cost Code fields.
Line Number must be greater than 0 as they will be interfaced and refer to the Line Numbers in EBS.
**Short Description will be seen on the HRSD Payments BP used by Engineers and Contractors to select the line they are invoicing against. Please be descriptive to help these users when they are selecting lines.



• EBS Task – AKA project phase
– Previously 10.01, 20.01, etc. 
– Use WIP unless purchasing land, or a project that will not result in a 

capitalizable asset (ex. studies)
 WIP for Capitalizable projects
 Non-WIP for Non-Capitalizable projects
 Land for the purchase of land

– Directs to the subset of expenditure types that can be selected

Cost Codes – Important! 

19



• Cost Code – AKA Expenditure Type
• Must match with EBS Task

– Mismatches will be rejected by interface
– Unfortunately, selections cannot be enforced by the system

Cost Codes – Important! 

20

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Please request a Cost Code cheat sheet from UnifierAdmin@hrsd.com which includes Task Numbers and their corresponding Expenditure Types.



• Cost Codes
• For example, if Design WIP is selected as EBS 

Task, a cost code in the design section must be 
used: 

Cost Codes – Important! 

21

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Please request a Cost Code cheat sheet from UnifierAdmin@hrsd.com which includes Task Numbers and their corresponding Expenditure Types. Or refer to the help file on hrsd.com. 



• Determines the type of contract
• Quantity vs Dollar Amount

1. Quantity and Unit Cost – Goods Billed by Quantity 

2. Dollar Amount – Used for Services

Transaction Details – Important!

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Be sure to click Save after entering Transaction Details to save them to the record. Click Save and Add New to add an additional line to the Requisition.



• PM send for approval: 

• Chief send to interface: 

Send for Approval, Send to Interface

23

Presenter
Presentation Notes
After the Chief approves, the record will be sent to the I01 Interface Hold Step. The next time the interface runs, the Sent via Interface field will be updated to “Yes”.



• General > Integrated EBS Fields
– Requisition Number and Requisition Date fields will 

update via EBS Integration

• General > Workflow Progress 
– Record will move to the I02 Int Hold (PO) step to wait 

for PO information

Checking Requisition and Workflow Progress

24

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Requisitions will interface to ERP and be approved. The Requisition Number and Requisition Date will return to Unifier to update the fields in the Integrated EBS Fields section of the form. Once Req information has been received, the record will move to the next step in the workflow. Workflow progress can be monitored at any time.




• General > Integrated EBS Fields
– Awarded Vendor, PO Number and PO Issued Date 

fields will update via EBS Integration

• General > Workflow Progress 
– Record moved to Finalize Attachments when complete

Checking Purchase Order and Workflow Progress

25

Presenter
Presentation Notes
After bidding and contract awarded in ERP, the Vendor information, Purchase Order Number and PO Issued Date will be returned from ERP to update the fields in the Integrated EBS Fields in the Unifier records. Once PO information has been received, the record will move to the next step in the workflow. 



• Retainage is initiated in EBS
• Can be viewed in Unifier cost sheet

Retainage

26

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Retainage release has not been changed yet. We will be creating a BP for this process. For now request release as is currently done. 



• Contract Specialist or Procurement Specialist task
– Upload final copies of attachments
– Send for Engineer Notification

Finalize Attachments

27

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The Contract Specialist or Procurement Specialist who completed the PO in ERP will “Accept Task” and upload Final Attachments that the Engineer and/or Contractor can view.
UnifierAdmin is copied on this step and must be notified of who the Contact is for the Engineer or Contractor permissions group.




• Engineer notified for either:
– Professional Services Agreement OR 
– Contractor award

• Workflows
– Accept and Close-record reaches Approved status
– Contractor Notification-notifies Contractor of award

Engineer Notification

Presenter
Presentation Notes
HRSD Contracts BP must reach approved status to be able to create Change Orders or Payments against the PO. Engineers can view their own company records, as well as, Contractor records when a Contractor is awarded the project.



• Contractor awarded the PO will be notified and 
be able to view final attachments

• Workflow
– Accept and Close for record to reach final (end) status

Contractor Notification

Presenter
Presentation Notes
HRSD Contracts BP must reach approved status to be able to create Change Orders or Payments against the PO – this occurs when record is sent to the contractor, not when the contractor takes the final action. 



• Change Orders can be viewed from within the 
corresponding HRSD Contract record

HRSD Contracts – Change Orders

30

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Click on the Change Order tab to review any Change Orders applied to the Contract/PO.



• Unifier SOV tracks Contracts, Change Orders, and 
Invoice totals per contract record

Schedule of Values – SOV

31

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Once a HRSD Contract record has reached the End step, the SOV will be viewable from within the BP.



HRSD Contract Change 
Project Manager Initiated



• Used by Project Managers to initiate 
Amendments and Change Orders

• Flow of  information:
1. HRSD Contract Change BP created and approved
2. Interface to EBS for changes to original PO
3. Lines items added/updated in ERP
4. Interface Line Item information back to Unifier

HRSD Contract Change Business Process (BP) 

1
2

3

4

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The interface from Unifier to EBS runs twice daily



• Project > Contractual BP Logs > HRSD Contract Change > Create

Navigation

34



Creating HRSD Contract Change – Required Metadata

35

Presenter
Presentation Notes
General Tab: Mandatory fields are marked with a red asterisk. 
Justification: “Planned or Unplanned”-If Unplanned, a Change Category must be picked.
Base Contract Information: 
“Reference Commit” refers to the corresponding Construction Contract (PO) that the Contract Change record will be applied to. Click on the “Select” icon in the field to open a list of PO’s for your project. Double-click or highlight and click Select to enter the correct PO Number.
“Should Construction Contractor be able to View approved record?” – For Contractor Change Orders, select “Yes” so that the Contractor will be notified once the record is approved. This will auto-create a Contract Change Notification BP for the Contractors to view the attachments.




• Fields filled from original HRSD Contract BP
• Contract/PO Type – determines record workflow

Creating HRSD Contract Change – Base Contract Information

36

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Contract/PO Line Type determines the record’s workflow. If the original Contract/PO Line Type was Procurement, the record will be routed to the Procurement Specialists. If it was Engineering, the record will be routed to the Contract Specialists.



Creating HRSD Contract Change – General Tooltips

37

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Be aware of any fields with the Tooltip icon (?) as they include helpful hints in creating the record. 

*Contractor record – will determine who can view change order records. Will prevent contractors from seeing Engineers records. 




• Use the Attachments tab on the right-hand 
section of the General tab to upload documents

Adding Attachments

38

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Include any attachments that are required or might be useful for the Contract Specialist or Procurement Specialist. Users can select Browse from the Attach Files icon to Browse their computer or use drag and drop files from folders to upload attachments.



Creating HRSD Contract Change – Cost Items Tooltips

39

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Cost Items tab:
Be aware of any fields with the Tooltip icon (?) as they include helpful hints in creating the record. 




40

Line Items Details – Important!

• Adding a new line vs. 
modifying an existing 
line
1. Adding a new line – use 

EBS Task and Cost 
Code fields

2. Changing an existing 
line – Use the Select 
icon to open the 
Commit Line Item 
Picker window

1

2



41

Line Items Details – Important!

• Adding a new line

• Line

• Modifying an existing line

Presenter
Presentation Notes
When modifying an existing line, users will only need to enter the incremental amount that needs to be applied. For example, the original Design Agreement was for $100,000 and we want to add an additional $35,000, the Total Amount added should equal $35,000. Once the PO is processed, the SOV (Schedule of Values) will be updated and the . See slide 15 on how to access the Unifier SOV.



• Quantity vs Dollar Amount
1. Quantity and Unit Cost – Goods Billed by Quantity 

2. Dollar Amount – Used for Services

Line Items Details – Important!

Presenter
Presentation Notes
When modifying an existing line, users will only need to enter the incremental amount that needs to be applied. For example, the original Design Agreement was for $100,000 and we want to add an additional $35,000, the Total Amount added should equal $35,000. Once the PO is processed, the SOV (Schedule of Values) will be updated and the . 

Be sure to click Save after entering line item details to save them to the record. Click Save & Add New to add an additional line.



• EBS Task – AKA project phase
– Previously 10.01, 20.01, etc. 
– Use WIP unless purchasing land, or a project that will 

not result in a capitalizable asset (ex. studies)
– Directs to the subset of expenditure types that can be 

selected

Cost Codes – Important! 

43



• Cost Code – AKA Expenditure Type
• Must match with EBS Task

– Mismatches will be rejected by interface
– Unfortunately, selections cannot be enforced by the system

Cost Codes – Important! 

44

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Please request a Cost Code cheat sheet from UnifierAdmin@hrsd.com which includes Task Numbers and their corresponding Expenditure Types.



• Cost Codes
• For example, if Design WIP is selected as EBS 

Task, a cost code in the design section must be 
used: 

Cost Codes – Important! 

45

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Please request a Cost Code cheat sheet from UnifierAdmin@hrsd.com which includes Task Numbers and their corresponding Expenditure Types. Or refer to the help file on hrsd.com. 



• Unifier SOV tracks Contracts, Change Orders, and 
Invoice totals per contract record

Schedule of Values – SOV

46



47

Workflow – Project Manager

• Approve
– Records <$50K
– Sends Contract Specialist 

or Procurement Specialist

• Send to Chief Review
– Records >$50K

Presenter
Presentation Notes
First of 2 “Conditions” set in the Workflow:
$50,000 Dollar threshold for Contract Changes-
Under $50K, PM can submit directly to Contract Specialist/Procurement Specialist for review. 
Over $50K, will be sent to Chief Review first and then to Contract Specialist/Procurement Specialist for review.




• Creator Revise 
• Approve 

– Sends to either Contract Specialist or Procurement 
Specialist

– Determined by Contract/PO Type

Workflow – Chief

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Second “Condition” set in the Workflow:
After the Chief approves, the record will be sent to the Contract Specialist or Procurement Specialist, depending on the Contract/PO Type. In the example above, the Contract/PO Type is Engineering so the record will be sent to the Contract Specialist. 





• Contract/Procurement Specialist approve
– Record interfaces with ERP for processing

Workflow – Contract/Procurement Specialist

Presenter
Presentation Notes
After the Contract or Procurement Specialist approves, the record will be sent to the I01 Interface Hold Step to interface to ERP for processing. The Sent via Interface field will be updated to “Yes”.



• General > Workflow Progress tab
– Record shows the current workflow step and any 

previous completed steps

Checking Workflow Progress

50

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Workflow progress can be monitored at any time.




HRSD Contract Change BP
Engineer Initiated



• Used by Engineers to initiate Change Orders 
• Flow of  information:
1. HRSD Contract Change BP created and approved
2. Interface to EBS for changes to original PO
3. Lines items added/updated in ERP
4. Interface Line Item information back to Unifier

HRSD Contract Change Business Process (BP) 

1 2
3 4

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Engineers can initiate a Change Order for Construction Contracts, add attachments as needed, and submit to Project Managers for review. 
The interface from Unifier to EBS runs twice daily.




• Engineer sends record for Project Manager 
Review

Workflow – Engineer



54

Workflow – Project Manager

• Approve
– Records <$50K
– Sends Contract Specialist 

or Procurement Specialist

• Send to Chief Review
– Records >$50K

Presenter
Presentation Notes
As seen when PM initiates Contract Change:
$50,000 Dollar threshold for Contract Changes-
 1. Under $50K, PM can submit directly to Contract Specialist/Procurement Specialist for review. 
 2. Over $50K, will be sent to Chief Review first and then to Contract Specialist/Procurement Specialist for review.




HRSD Payments 
Contractor Initiated



• Used to initiate payments
• EBS Work Confirmation = Unifier HRSD Payments
• Flow of  information:
1. HRSD Payments BP created and approved in Unifier
2. Interface to EBS for payment request
3. Payment created in EBS
4. Interface Final Payment Information back to Unifier

HRSD Payments Business Process (BP) 

1
2 3

4

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The interface from Unifier to EBS runs twice daily.




• Project > Payments BP Logs > HRSD Payments > Create

Navigation

57



Creating HRSD Payments  – Required Metadata

58

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Payment Voucher tab:
Mandatory fields are marked with a red asterisk (i.e. Title, Invoice Number, Invoice Date and Performance End Date)
Vendor Info: “Reference Commit” refers to the corresponding HRSD Contracts record (PO) that the invoice will be applied to. Click on the “Select” icon in the field to open a list of PO’s for your project. Double-click or highlight and click Select to filter the correct PO information into the Vendor Info fields.




• Use the Attachments tab on the right-hand 
section of the Payment Voucher tab to upload 
documents

Adding Attachments

59

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Users can use Browse from the Attach Files icon to browse their computer or drag and drop files from folders to upload invoices and any other attachments.



Creating HRSD Payments – Tooltips

60

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Payment Voucher:
Be aware of any fields with the Tooltip icon (?) as they include helpful hints in creating the record. 




Creating HRSD Payments – Requested Disbursement

61

1
2

3

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Users will need to select the line they will be invoicing against. 
From the Requested Disbursement tab, click Add to enter a new line. 
Click the “Select” icon from the “Cost Code” field.
The SOV Picker window will open. From the lines available, select the correct CBS Code/Line Number that will be invoiced against. 

Please Note: The Description column will be pulling the Description from the Contract and Contract Change records and may not use the matching Cost Code Description. The Cost Code Name will be shown once Line Item Details have been saved.



• Determined by the type of contract
• Quantity vs Dollar Amount

1. Quantity and Unit Cost – Goods Billed by Quantity 

2. Dollar Amount – Used for Services

Transaction Details – Important!

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Be sure to click Save after entering Transaction Details to save them to the record. Click Save & Add New to add an additional payment line.



• Tracks Contracts, Change Orders, and Invoice 
totals per contract record

• Can be used to determine the Remaining Balance 
for each line item

Schedule of Values – SOV

63

Presenter
Presentation Notes
SOV can be used to determine the Remaining Balance for each line item.




• Contractor submits Payment BP to Inspector for 
review

Workflow - Contractor

64

Presenter
Presentation Notes
After the Chief approves, the record will be sent to the I01 Interface Hold Step. The next time the interface runs, the Sent via Interface field will be updated to “Yes”.



• Inspector > Engineer > Contract Specialist > PM > 
Chief > ERP Interface

Workflow – Post Creation

65

Presenter
Presentation Notes
After the Chief approves, the record will be sent to the I01 Interface Hold (Inv) Step. The next time the interface runs, the Sent via Interface field will be updated to “Yes”.




• Payment Voucher > Workflow Progress tab
– Record shows the current workflow step and any 

previous completed steps

Checking Workflow Progress

66

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Payment will be processed in ERP and interfaced back to Unifier to update the Payment Information block. Workflow Progress can be used to track the status of payments.




Risk Management



• Cost based Risk Management
• Allows for project cost forecast to reflect known 

risks
• Approval will route through a Chief prior to 

adjusting the cost forecast
• Full risk can be realized, or partial
• Records can be modified as project progresses, 

and risks are realized or mitigated

Risk Management

68



• Cost Manager>Risks>Create

Create a Risk Record - Metadata

69

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The metadata from the upper form is important for Chief review and also for reviewing records in the log
Information here is mostly optional



• Cost Line Item>Add

Create a Risk Record – Line Item

70

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This is a cost record so the correct line item the risk would affect should be captured here
Enter is the fully realized risk amount
There is an option of capturing the full risk in the cost forecast, or only a percentage of the risk. This can be edited over time. 



• Accept>Send>Add to Cost Forecast>Send

Risk Record Approval – Chief Group

71

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Chief must approve for risk amount to reflect in cost forecast
Once the record reached the cost sheet step, it can then be modified by the PM as needed. 



• Sort to show Higher Risk Items

Risk Log

72

Presenter
Presentation Notes
- Risk log can be sorted (ex. High likelihood to low, old to new, etc.)



Cost Sheet Summary - Risks

73

Cost Sheet

Project Forecast

Presenter
Presentation Notes
- Specific column in the cost sheet for risk items
Multiple records against the same cost line item can be viewed from the cost sheet
Project cost with risk will affect the cost forecast of the project (which rolls up to the program cost forecast



• As more information is known about the risks, the 
risk records should be updated

• The risk records can be modified, without having 
to go back through approval

• Changes will affect the cost forecast

Modify the Risk Record

74



• Over time risk will be realized (Change Order) or 
mitigated, avoided, transferred, etc. 

• Either of the above circumstances should result in 
the risk record being resolved
– Be careful not to “double count”

• Accept>Send>Remove from Cost Forecast>Send

Last Step – Resolve the Risk

75

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Ties into selection on CO form



• Questions?
• Training slides, recordings, procedures will be 

posted to HRSD.com/Doing Business with 
HRSD/Engineering/Unifier and ERP Portal

76

https://www.hrsd.com/engineering-task-submittals

	Project EVO – Training for Project Managers�
	General Information
	Why Project Evo? 
	What WILL Change – Project Management
	What will NOT be affected - External
	What will NOT be affected - Internal
	Schedule
	Accessing the Systems
	Project Appropriation��
	Project Appropriation
	Unfier Budget Check
	HRSD Contracts �Project Manager Initiated��
	HRSD Contracts Business Process (BP) 
	Navigation
	Creating HRSD Contracts – Required Metadata
	Adding Attachments
	Creating HRSD Contracts – Cost Information Tips
	Creating HRSD Contracts – Required Metadata
	Cost Codes – Important! 
	Cost Codes – Important! 
	Cost Codes – Important! 
	Transaction Details – Important!
	Send for Approval, Send to Interface
	Checking Requisition and Workflow Progress
	Checking Purchase Order and Workflow Progress
	Retainage
	Finalize Attachments
	Engineer Notification
	Contractor Notification
	HRSD Contracts – Change Orders
	Schedule of Values – SOV
	HRSD Contract Change �Project Manager Initiated��
	HRSD Contract Change Business Process (BP) 
	Navigation
	Creating HRSD Contract Change – Required Metadata
	Creating HRSD Contract Change – Base Contract Information
	Creating HRSD Contract Change – General Tooltips
	Adding Attachments
	Creating HRSD Contract Change – Cost Items Tooltips
	Line Items Details – Important!
	Line Items Details – Important!
	Line Items Details – Important!
	Cost Codes – Important! 
	Cost Codes – Important! 
	Cost Codes – Important! 
	Schedule of Values – SOV
	Workflow – Project Manager
	Workflow – Chief
	Workflow – Contract/Procurement Specialist
	Checking Workflow Progress
	HRSD Contract Change BP�Engineer Initiated
	HRSD Contract Change Business Process (BP) 
	Workflow – Engineer
	Workflow – Project Manager
	HRSD Payments �Contractor Initiated��
	HRSD Payments Business Process (BP) 
	Navigation
	Creating HRSD Payments  – Required Metadata
	Adding Attachments
	Creating HRSD Payments – Tooltips
	Creating HRSD Payments – Requested Disbursement
	Transaction Details – Important!
	Schedule of Values – SOV
	Workflow - Contractor
	Workflow – Post Creation
	Checking Workflow Progress
	Risk Management
	Risk Management
	Create a Risk Record - Metadata
	Create a Risk Record – Line Item
	Risk Record Approval – Chief Group
	Risk Log
	Cost Sheet Summary - Risks
	Modify the Risk Record
	Last Step – Resolve the Risk
	Slide Number 76

